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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 


FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 


)In the Matter of 
) 

OSF Healthcare System, ) 

a corporation, and ) 
) DOCKET NO. 9349 

Rockford Health System, ) PUBLIC 
a corporation, ) 

Respondents. ) 

NON-PARTY CATERPILLAR INC.'S MOTION TO SET SCHEDULE 

FOR THE FILING OF ITS MOTION FOR IN CAMERA TREATMENT 


OF PROPOSED TRIAL EXHIBITS 


Caterpillar Inc. ("Caterpillar"), which is not a party to the above-captioned matter, 

respectfully requests this Court to grant its Motion to set a schedule for the filing of a motion for 

in camera treatment of proposed trial exhibits which Caterpillar recently learned are to be 

offered by Respondents as evidence in the hearing of the above matter. 

BACKGROUND 

1. On March 13,2012, Respondent OFS Healthcare System sent Caterpillar a letter 

via regular U.S. mail providing notice to Caterpillar of Respondent's intent to offer confidential 

materials as evidence in this matter which Caterpillar produced in response to a Subpoena Duces 

Tecum ("notice letter"). Caterpillar did not receive Respondent's notice letter until March 19, 

2012. 

2. The Code ofFederal Regulations, 16 c.F.R. § 3.45 (1999), provides that a third 

party be given "at least 10 days notice ofthe proposed use of such material." Accordingly, by 

regulation, Caterpillar's response would not be due until March 29. 

3. The Scheduling Order in this matter sets the deadline for filing motions for in 

camera treatment of proposed trial exhibits for March 20,2012. However, Caterpillar was not 
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aware of this order, as it is not a party, until the Ftcpr~vicied it ~ith a copy on March 21,2012. 
~. ''\ , 
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Caterpillar is filing the present motion to clarify when its ~otion; for iA camera treatment should 
... .,),: ~ 

be filed. 

4. Caterpillar has retained outside counsel in this matter as expeditiously as possible 

in order to file this motion and a motion for in camera treatment of proposed trial exhibits. 

Caterpillar asks that it permitted to file its motion for in camera treatment of proposed trial 

exhibits ten days after receipt of the notice letter, to and including March 29, 2012. 

5. Caterpillar is not filing this motion for purposes of delay, and the granting of this 

motion will not prejudice Respondents. 

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, Non-Party Caterpillar Inc. respectfully 

requests this Court to set the time for Caterpillar to file its motions for in camera treatment of 

proposed trial exhibits to and including March 29,2012. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CATERPILLAR INC. 

One of Its Attorneys 

Edward H. Williams 
Erin Bolan Hines 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 
Chicago, lllinois 60606-1901 
312.416.6200 (t) 
312.416.6201 (f) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I, Erin Bolan Hines, certify that on March 22, 2012, I caused an original and one (1) copy 
of Non-Party Caterpillar Inc. 's Motion To Set Schedule For The Filing Of Its Motion For In 
Camera Treatment Of Proposed Trial Exhibits and Notice of Appearance to be filed by overnight 
courier and by electronic copy upon: 

Donald S. Clark 

Secretary 

Federal Trade Commission 

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

RoomH-159 

Washington, DC 20580 

secretary@ftc.gov 


I also certify that on March 22,2012, I caused two (2) copies of the Motion to be served 
by overnight courier upon: 

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 

Administrative Law Judge 

Federal Trade Commission 

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20580 


I also· certify that on March 22, 2012, I caused one copy of the Motion to be served by 
overnight courier upon: 

Complaint Counsel 

Matthew J. Reilly (mreilly@ftc.gov) 
Jeffrey H. Perry (jperry@ftc.gov) 
Kenneth W. Field (kfield@ftc.gov) 
Jeremy P. Morrison (jmorrison@ftc.gov) 
Katherine A. Ambrogi 
(kambrogi@ftc.gov) 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20580 

Counsel for aSF Healthcare System 

Alan I. Greene (agreene@hinshawlaw.com) 
Matthew J. O'Hara 
(mohara@hinshawlaw.com) 
Kristin M. Kurczweski 
(kkurczweski@hinshawlaw.com) 
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Michael Iasparro 
(miasparro@hinshawlaw.com) 
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
Rockford, IL 61101 
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Counsel for Rocliford Health System 

David Marx, Jr. (dmarx @mwe.com) 

William P. Schuman 

(wschuman@mwe.com) 

Amy J. Carletti (acarletti@mwe.com) 

MCDERMOTI W1LL & EMERY LLP 

227 West Monroe Street 

Chicago, 1L 60606 


Jeffrey W. Brennan Gbrennan@mwe.com) 

CarlaA.R. Hine (chine@mwe.com) 

Nicole L. Castle (ncastle@mwe.com) 

Rachael V. Lewis (rlewis@mwe.com) 

Daniel G. Powers (dgpowers@mwe.com) 

James B. Camden Gcamden@mwe.com) 

MCDERMOTI W1LL & EMERY LLP 

600 13th Street, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20005 


Erin Bolan Hines 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 


OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

)In the Matter of 

OSF Healthcare System 
a corporation, and 

Rockford Health System 
a corporation, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 9349 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER REGARDING CATERPllLAR INC.'S MOTION TO SET SCHEDULE FOR FILING 
OF MOTION FOR IN CAMERA TREATMENT OF PROPOSED TRIAL EXHIBITS 

After consideration of Non-Party Caterpillar Inc.'s motion to set schedule for filing of 

motion for in camera treatment of proposed trial exhibits, it is hereby ordered that Caterpillar's 

motion may be filed on or before March 29, 2012. 

Dated:_______ 
Administrative Law Judge 


